FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

Tuesday

February 20, 2024 – 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 Cheyenne, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

Web Access:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87218737834?pwd=d zVySTAzeFpsRDZ3cjhnVzl2UUprUT09

Passcode: FC02202024

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 872 1873 7834 Passcode: 5702900771

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: Finance Committee (granicus.com)

13. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Amending Ordinance No. 4431, which established a new compensation schedule for members of the City Council of the City of Cheyenne, to clarify the manner in which compensation is to be computed and providing for an effective date.

ACTION:

14. ORDINANCE –2nd READING – Amending certain sections of Chapter 44, Solid Waste, and Chapter 56, Noise Control, of Title 8, Health and Safety, and further amending certain sections of Chapter 8, Offenses Against Public Peace and Decency, and Chapter 12, Offenses Against Property, of Title 9, Public Peace and Welfare, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, to eliminate the potential imposition of a jail sentence for violation of specified code provisions. (SPONSOR – MR. ESQUIBEL)

ACTION:

15. ORDINANCE -2nd READING - Creating Section 2.40.100, Public Defender and Representation of Needy Persons; Determination of Need, of Chapter 2.40, Municipal Court, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, Specifying Public Defender Appointment Procedures and Standards for Representation in the Municipal Court. (SPONSOR – MR. ESQUIBEL)

ACTION:

18. RESOLUTION – Approving a sponsorship by Bison Beverage for the Cheyenne Frontier Days Rodeo Events occurring July 19 through July 28, 2024 and July 18 through July 27, 2025. (SPONSOR – DR. ALDRICH)

ACTION:

19. RESOLUTION – Requesting that the Wyoming State Legislature consider legislation authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages with an alcohol by volume of 5% at grocery stores and convenience stores throughout the state. (SPONSOR – MR. JOHNSON)

ACTION:

20. RESOLUTION – Regarding the proposed Cowboy Solar Project, authorizing the Mayor to pursue and secure possible impact assistance funds on behalf of the City as provided by Wyoming law. (SPONSOR – MR. SEGRAVE)

ACTION:

21. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the City of Cheyenne to approve and submit the Wyoming Division of Victim Services Funding Application State Fiscal Year 2025 and 2026. (SPONSOR – DR. ALDRICH)

ACTION:

- 23. CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS:
 - d) Contract Modification #3 to Contract #6798 between the City of Cheyenne and Trihydro Corporation to extend the term for one (1) additional year for additional Happy Jack Landfill environmental monitoring services. (Solid Waste Fund)

ACTION:

- 24. CONSIDERATION OF BIDS/PURCHASES/REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS:
 - b) Consideration of Bid #S-7-24 for an agreement between the City of Cheyenne and JTL Group Inc d/b/a Knife River, for the Airport Parkway Project. (2019-2022 Optional 1% Sales Tax Fund)

ACTION:

OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA:

a)	RESOLUTION – Approving the Environmental Protection Agency Climate Pollution
ŕ	Reduction Planning Grant in the Amount of One Million Dollars to Pursue
	Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plans and Initiatives Such as a Community Solar Project.
	(SPONSOR – DR. ALDRICH)

ACTION:			